## CITY OF SPRING LAKE PARK, MINNESOTA

## **RESOLUTION NO. 22-17**

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE RAMSEY COUNTY STATE AID HIGHWAY
(CSAH) 10 TRAIL PROJECT AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND
ADMINISTRATOR, CLERK/TREASURER TO EXECUTE A JOINT POWERS
AGREEMENT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE TRAIL
ALONG RAMSEY CSAH 10

WHEREAS, the City of Mounds View has requested the City of Spring Lake Park to participate in their 2022-2023 Street Improvement Project by paying for the construction of a portion of bicycle trail to be located within the corporate limits of Spring Lake Park along Ramsey CSAH 10 (also known as Mounds View Boulevard within the City of Mounds View); and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it beneficial to the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Spring Lake Park to participate in this trail project.

**NOW THEREFORE**, **BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Spring Lake Park, Minnesota, the City does hereby agree to authorize appropriating up to \$35,401.73 for the trail project, which includes the estimated construction cost of \$28,321.39 plus up to a 25% contingency; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council does hereby authorize the Mayor and Administrator, Clerk/Treasurer to enter into a Joint Powers Agreement with the City of Mounds View for the construction and maintenance of the bicycle trail, as authorized by Minn. Stat. § 471.59.

The foregoing resolution was moved for adoption by Councilmember

Upon roll call, the following voted aye:

And the following voted nay:

Whereupon, the Mayor declared said rese 2022.	olution duly passed and adopted this 21st day of March,
4.00000 G.T.	Robert Nelson, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Daniel R. Buchholtz, Administrator	

A Resolution Approving The Ramsey County State Aid Highway (Csah) 10 Trail Project And Authorizing The Mayor And Administrator, Clerk/Treasuer To Execute A Joint Powers Agreement For The Construction And Maintenance Of The Trail Along Ramsey Csah 10